Pursuant to such amendment, among other items, the parties agreed to amend the list of patent and patent applications, which includes two
additional patents (the “HP Patents”) that are assignable to us by HP upon the exercise of our option to acquire the HP Patents (the “Option”). In
connection with our exercise of the Option, we paid HP an aggregate amount equal to One Million Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,550,000) on
February 9, 2021. From the date of the exercise of the Option until January 1, 2030, we agreed to pay to HP a royalty fee based on the cumulative gross
revenue received by us from the HP Patents as follows:
Time Window  Lifetime Cumulative Gross Revenue  Royalty Rate